## ALSTON&BIRD LLP

601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. North Building, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor Washington, DC 20004-2601

> 202-756-3300 Fax: 202-756-3333

Bradley R. Miliauskas

Direct Dial: 202-756-3405

Email: bradley.miliauskas@alston.com

November 29, 2005

The Honorable Magalie R. Salas Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

## Re: California Independent System Operator Corporation, Docket No. ER06-54-000

Dear Secretary Salas:

On October 19, 2005, the California Independent System Operator Corporation ("ISO") submitted in the captioned docket the Interconnected Control Area Operating Agreement ("ICAOA") between the ISO and the Turlock Irrigation District ("Turlock"). In the transmittal letter for that filing (at 1), the ISO explained that due to time constraints, it was submitting the ICAOA unilaterally (*i.e.*, without Turlock's signature). The ISO now provides, in Attachment A to the present filing, the signature page for the ICAOA, signed by the ISO and Turlock.

In addition, the ISO notes that Turlock has committed to submit schedules to the ISO using the ISO's Scheduling Infrastructure system through a Scheduling Coordinator. The ISO appreciates that commitment by Turlock. The Honorable Magalie R. Salas November 29, 2005 Page 2

Please contact the undersigned with any questions concerning this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

rodby R. Miliaustros

Kenneth G. Jaffe Bradley R. Miliauskas Alston & Bird LLP 601 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW North Building, 10th Floor Washington, DC 20004-2601

Counsel for the California Independent System Operator Corporation

## ATTACHMENT A

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this Operating Agreement to be duly executed on behalf of each by and through their authorized representatives as of the date written in ICAA 1.

Califor	nia Independent System Operator Corporation
By: _	
Name:	APMES W DETMERS
Title:	/ VP OPERATION'S
Date: _	10/19/05

**Turlock Irrigation District** 

	N. M.
Ву: _	Jennett & Needel
Name:_	Kenneth A. Weisel
Title: _	AGM- Energy Resources
Date: _	11/3/05

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have served the foregoing document upon all parties on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in the above-captioned proceeding, in accordance with the requirements of Rule 2010 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R. § 385.2010).

Dated at Washington, D.C. this 29<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2005.

Bradley R. Miliauskas